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March 30, 2012

Ms. Elizabeth Sitterly
Giddings and Lewis, LLC
142 Doty Street
Fond du Lac, Wisconsin 54936-0590

Dear Ms. Sitterly:

RE: GIDDINGS AND LEWIS
5800 & 6000 CARNEGIE AVENUE
CLEVELAND, OHIO
0HR000005538 & 0HR000005546
NOTICE OF VIOLATION
RETURN TO COMPLIANCE

The Ohio Environmental Protection Agency (Ohio EPA) received a report entitled, "2010
Supplemental Annual Report, Interim Status Ground Water Monitoring Information" on
August 11, 2011. The document was submitted by Key Engineering Group, LTD. (KEY) on
behalf of Giddings and Lewis.

Soil and ground water beneath the facility have been impacted by historical underground
storage tank leaks; the tanks were removed in April 1984. In a Closure Plan approved with
conditions on November 7, 2007, ground water monitoring was required for the hazardous
waste management unit. KEY has been conducting ground water monitoring as required by
the Closure Plan; however, the results were not being submitted to the Ohio EPA in
accordance with Rule 3745-65-75 of the Ohio Administrative Code (OAC). This rule
requires facilities to submit a Supplemental Annual Report (SAR) each year prior to March
1st of the subsequent year.

The report described above was a compilation of the analytical results and laboratory data
sheets from sampling events conducted in 2008, 2009, and 2010. The data were reviewed
for compliance with Rule 3745-65-75 of the OAC. The following represents the findings
from the review of the report.

1. The facility was in violation of Rule 3745-65-75(F) of the OAC for failure to submit an
annual report by March 1st of the subsequent year for reporting years 2008, 2009,
and 2010. This violation was abated with the submission of the 2010 Supplemental
Annual Report (SAR) on August 11, 2011.

Giddings and Lewis was again in violation of Rule 3745-65-75(F) of the OAC for
failure to submit the 2011 Supplemental Annual Report by March 1, 2012. However,
Ohio EPA received the report electronically on March 27, 2012, thereby abating this
violation. Please indicate that Giddings and Lewis will submit the annual report by
March 1st of the subsequent year for future SARs in accordance with Rule 3745-65-
75(F) of the Ohio Administrative Code (OAC).

Northeast District Office	 330 1963 1200
2110 East Aurora Road	 330 1487 0769 (fax)
Twinsburg, OH 44087-1924 	 www.epa.ohio.gov



Ms. Elizabeth Sitterly
Giddings and Lewis, LLC
March 30, 2012
Page 2

2. Rule 3745-65-75(J) of the OAC requires a certification statement signed by the
owner or operator of the facility or his authorized representative. The certification
statement can be found on page 6 in Section 6 of the Supplemental Annual Report
form. This statement in the 2010 SAR was not signed by the facility or its authorized
representative and is out of compliance with Rule 3745-65-75(J) of the OAC. A
signed certification statement in compliance with Rule 3745-65-75(J) of the OAC
should be provided to Ohio EPA for insertion into the 2010 SAR document.

3. Figures 1 through 5 in the SAR present potentiometric surface maps for the 2008-
2010 ground water elevation data. Arrows depicting the direction of ground water
flow, by convention, cross potentiometric lines at perpendicular angles. On many of
the figures in the SAR, the flow lines cross at severely oblique angles. In the future,
every effort should be made to show flow lines crossing potentiometric surface lines
at right angles.

Please submit the certification statement as described in Item 2 above within the next fifteen
days to Ohio EPA, Central Office, Division of Materials and Waste Management (DMWM);
Attention Maryann Silagy. Also submit a copy to my attention at the Ohio EPA, Northeast
District Office. In your response, please indicate that Giddings and Lewis will, in the future,
submit the SAR by March 1st in accordance with Rule 3745-65-75(F) of the OAC.

If you have any questions or concerns, do not hesitate to contact me at (330) 963-1279, or
Patricia. natalicepa.state. oh. us.

Sin rely,

Patricia M. Natali
Environmental Specialist
Division of Environmental Response and Revitalization

PMN/cl

cc:	 D'Arcy J. Gravelle, Key Engineering Group, LTD.

ec:	 Rod Beals, DERR, NEDO
	

Harry Courtright, DERR, NEDO
John Palmer, DERR, NEDO
	

Rich Kurlich, DDAQW, NEDO
Marlene Kinney, DMWM, NEDO

	
Karen Nesbit, DMWM, NEDO

NOTICE:
Ohio EPA's failure to list specific deficiencies or violations in this letter does not relieve
Giddings and Lewis from the responsibility of complying with all applicable hazardous waste
regulations. This letter does not relieve Giddings and Lewis from liability for any past or
present violations of the state's hazardous waste laws.


